2015-J1883

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION honoring Tyler Gold upon the occasion of his designation as recipient of a Young Professionals Award by the SULLIVAN COUNTY DEMOCRAT

WHEREAS, It is the sense of this Legislative Body to recognize and pay tribute to those young adults within the great Empire State who have made strong contributions to their communities and who serve as role models for their peers; and

WHEREAS, Attendant to such concern, and in full accord with its longstanding traditions, this Legislative Body is justly proud to honor Tyler Gold upon the occasion of his designation as recipient of a Young Professionals Award by the SULLIVAN COUNTY DEMOCRAT; and WHEREAS, Tyler Gold, General Manager of Woodbourne Landscape Supply, was selected for this esteemed recognition for being hardworking, ambitious, and creative; and

WHEREAS, As the General Manager of Woodbourne Landscape Supply, Tyler Gold's primary duties and responsibilities include answering phones, meeting with customers, giving job estimates, loading trucks, and making deliveries; and

WHEREAS, Though spring and summer are the busiest seasons, Tyler Gold is hard at work year-round managing Woodbourne Landscape Supply and pleasing its customers; he and Woodbourne Landscape Supply pride themselves on exceptional customer service by carrying products that customers request, which in turn helps their contractor customers grow their business; and

WHEREAS, In addition to carrying Cambridge Pavers, last year, Woodbourne Landscape Supply added a new product line of trees and shrubs upon customer request; Tyler Gold is grateful his customers share their needs in order to help serve his community effectively; and WHEREAS, Under the luminous direction of Tyler Gold, Woodbourne Landscape Supply carries a variety of landscaping products including decorative stone, mulch, cultured stone, concrete block, cement, filtration and stabilization fabrics, grass seed, pavers, retaining wall block, fieldstone, bluestone, and much more; and WHEREAS, A Tri-Valley Central School graduate, Tyler Gold enjoys snowmobiling and motorcycling; together, he and his wife, Trish, enjoy the outdoors in their spare time; and WHEREAS, It is the sense of this Legislative Body that those who enhance the well-being and vitality of their community and have shown a long and sustained commitment to excellence certainly have earned the recognition and applause of all the citizens of this great Empire State; now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, That this Legislative Body pause in its deliberations to honor Tyler Gold upon the occasion of his designation as recipient of a Young Professionals Award by the SULLIVAN COUNTY DEMOCRAT; and be it further RESOLVED, That a copy of this Resolution, suitably engrossed, be tran-

smitted to Tyler Gold.